

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

COURT RECEIVER REPORT NO. 24 OF 2025

IN

WRIT PETITION NO.4838 OF 2024

Digitally
signed by
SONALI
MILIND
PATIL
Date:
2026.05.06
15:10:52
+0530

SONALI
MILIND
PATIL

Jai Sai Pushpa CHS Ltd.

....Petitioner

Versus

State of Maharashtra & Ors.

....Respondents

Mr. Abhijit Patil, for the Petitioner.

Mr. Dinesh Adsule a/w. Mr. Chinmay Bhole, for Respondent No.2.

Mr. Swayam S. Chopda, O.S.D., Court Receiver, High Court, Bombay, is present in Court.

CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE

&

HITEN S. VENEGAVKAR, JJ.

DATE : 4th MAY, 2026

P.C.:

1. The O.S.D. to the Court Receiver is present in the Court Hall. He points out the Court Receiver's Report No.24 of 2025 dated 21/07/2025. He submits that the Court Receiver has taken physical possession of the property and handed it over to the Petitioner.

2. The learned Advocate for the Petitioner confirms the afore stated statement of the O.S.D.. He further submits that the directions of this Court dated 24/06/2025, have been complied with. This Petition is worked out and can be disposed off.

3. In view of the above, **this Petition is disposed off.**

4. The Court Receiver is discharged without passing of the accounts and subject to the payment of costs and charges to the Court Receiver.

5. The Petitioner shall pay the costs of the Report as mentioned in prayer clause (b) of the Report within 15 days from today.

(HITEN S. VENEGAVKAR, J.)

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)